reported as liability-classified instruments that will be subsequently remeasured at fair value in future reporting periods, with changes in fair value recognized in earnings.

Innovid has been determined to be the accounting acquirer based on evaluation of the following facts and circumstances:

• Innovid’s existing equity holders will have the greatest voting interest in the combined entity;
• The largest individual minority equity holder of the combined entity is an existing equity holder of Innovid;
• Innovid’s directors will represent the majority Innovid Corp. board of directors;
• Innovid’s senior management will be the senior management of Innovid Corp.; and
• Innovid is the larger entity based on historical revenue and has the larger employee base.

The preponderance of evidence as described above is indicative that Innovid is the accounting acquiror in the Transaction.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical Historical Actual Redemptions

ION Innovid
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 184 14,472 253,043 162,992

200,000
(27,625)
(12,375)

(195,852)
(68,855)

Trade receivables, net — 34,223 34,223
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 526 1,966 2,492
Total current assets 710 50,661 148,336 199,707
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account 253,043 — (253,043) —
Long-term lease and other deposit — 317 317
Long-term restricted deposits — 445 445
Property and equipment, net — 3,298 3,298
Goodwill — 4,555 4,555
Prepaid offering cost — 3,269 (3,269) —
Other non-current assets — 607 607
Total non-current assets 253,043 12,491 (256,312) 9,222
TOTAL ASSETS 253,753 63,152 (107,976) 208,929
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY/(DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables — 2,564 2,564

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(j)

(h)

(a)

(d)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONT.)

As of September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical Historical Actual Redemptions

ION Innovid
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Employees and payroll accruals — 6,861 6,861
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 3,230 2,171 (3,230) 2,171
Accrued offering costs 319 — (319) —
Deferred offering cost accrual — 2,406 (2,406) —
Total current liabilities 3,549 14,002 (5,955) 11,596
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt — 6,000 6,000
Other non-current liabilities — 2,854 2,854
Warrants liability 29,640 3,690 (3,690) 29,640
Deferred underwriting fee payable 8,855 — (8,855) —
Total non-current liabilities 38,495 12,544 (12,545) 38,494
TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,044 26,546 (18,500) 50,090
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Innovid preferred stocks — 139,990 (139,990) —
ION Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 253,000 — (57,148) —

(195,852)
ION preference shares — — — —
ION Class B ordinary shares 1 — (1) —
Innovid common stocks — 14 (14) —
Innovid treasury stocks — (1,629) 1,629 —
Innovid Corp. Class A common Stock — — 2 12

(d)

(d)

(d)

(i)

(d)

(i)

(f)

 (j)

(e)

(i)

(i)

(b)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONT.)

As of September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical Historical Actual Redemptions

ION Innovid
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
1
1
8

Additional paid-in capital — — (27,625) 260,596
199,998

57,147
(834)

(41,292)
(68,855)
142,057

Accumulated deficit (41,292) (101,769) 41,292 (101,769)
Total stockholders’ equity/(deficit) (41,291) (103,384) 303,514 158,839
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY /(DEFICIT) 253,753 63,152 (107,976) 208,929

(f)

(e)

(i)

(c)

(b)

(f)

(d)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(g)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical Historical Actual Redemptions

ION Innovid
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma Statement of

Operations
Revenues — 68,801 68,801
Cost of revenues — 12,365 12,365
Gross profit — 56,436 — 56,436
Operating expenses:
Research and development — 18,283 18,283
Sales and marketing — 28,810 28,810
General and administrative — 8,221 6,000 14,221
Operating costs 5 — 5
Total operating expenses 5 55,314 6,000 61,319
Operating (loss) profit (5) 1,122 (6,000) (4,883)
Finance expenses, net — 734 734
Income (loss) before taxes (5) 388 (6,000) (5,617)
Taxes on Income — 1,200 1,200
Net loss (5) (812) (6,000) (6,817)

Net loss per stock attributable to common stockholders
- basic and diluted — (0.07) (0.06)

Weighted average common stock used to compute net
loss per stock attributable to common stockholders 5,500,000 11,986,185 118,972,233

(ac)

(ab)

(ab)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except stock and per stock amounts)

Historical Historical Actual Redemptions

ION Innovid
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma Statement of

Operations
Revenues — 64,324 64,324
Cost of revenues — 12,418 12,418
Gross profit — 51,906 — 51,906
Operating expenses:
Research and development — 16,932 16,932
Sales and marketing — 23,534 23,534
General and administrative — 10,587 10,587
Operating costs 4,336 — — 4,336
Total operating expenses 4,336 51,053 — 55,389
Operating (loss) profit (4,336) 853 — (3,483)
Finance expenses, net — 3,878 3,878
Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust Account (43) — 43 —
Underwriting discounts and transactions costs attributed to
warrants liability 300 — 300
Change in fair value of the Warrant Liabilities (425) — (425)
Loss before taxes (4,168) (3,025) (43) (7,236)
Taxes on Income — 829 829
Net loss (4,168) (3,854) (43) (8,065)

Net loss per stock attributable to common stockholders - basic
and diluted (0.67) (4.32) (0.07)

Weighted average common stock used to compute net loss per
stock attributable to common stockholders 6,182,967 13,157,022 118,972,233

(aa)

(ab)

(ab)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2021

The pro forma notes and adjustments, based on preliminary estimates that could change materially as additional information is obtained, are as follows:

Pro forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments: